MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

ORDINANCE 2020-18

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING ORDINANCE 2019-19 AND THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP CHAPTER 42 – "SALARIES"

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey that:

SECTION 1:

Ordinance 2019-19 and Chapter 42 of the Code of the Township of Mansfield is hereby amended to revise the Salary Range for the Township Administrator (full time) and to establish Titles and Salary Ranges for positions created, and to delete Titles and Salary Ranges for positions eliminated, in the Township since the adoption of Ordinance 2019-19, as follows:

MUNICIPAL CLERK/ADMINISTRATOR OFFICE:

Township Administrator (full time) \$80,000.00 - \$125,000.00

LAND USE OFFICE:

Land Use Secretary \$15,000.00 - \$25,000.00

PUBLIC WORKS:

Township Superintendent \$3,000 - \$10,000

Public Works Foreman \$55,000.00 - \$62,000.00

Public Works Assistant Foreman \$50,000.00 - \$57,000.00

Administrative Assistant to both Public Works Foreman and Township Superintendent \$1,000.00 - \$5,000.00

SECTION 2:

The aforementioned Salary Ranges and Position Titles are effective immediately. The Township Committee reserves the right to pay a Salary to any new employee at any figure within the Salary Range, not necessarily the highest figure of said Salary Range.

SECTION 3:

The Mansfield Township Committee only repeals and replaces those sections of Ordinance 2019-19 expressly amended herein and the balance of Ordinance 2019-19 is expressly saved from repeal.

REPEALER, SEVERABILITY AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

- A. <u>Repealer</u>. Any and all Ordinances inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistencies.
- B. <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any clause, section, paragraph or sentence of this Ordinance is deemed to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, then the Township Committee hereby declares its intent that the balance of the Ordinance not affected by said invalidity shall remain in full force and effect to the extent that it allows the Township to meet the goals of the Ordinance.
- C. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect upon proper passage in accordance with the law

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Township Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of an Ordinance which was introduced on September 30, 2020 and duly adopted on second reading by the by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield on October 21, 2020.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk

INTRO: 11/18/20 Adopted: 12/16/20